

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JANICE HARGROVE WARREN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MIKE KEMP,  
in his official capacity as a Member of the Board  
of the Pulaski County Special School District  
and in his individual capacity, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
SARAH HOWARD JENKINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. Box 242694  
Little Rock, AR 72223  
(501) 960-8835  
sarah@shjenkinslaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	17
A. Discrimination in workplaces or facilities is a question that must be resolved con- sistently by the federal courts regardless of the employee’s protected classification .	17
B. A term or condition or employment policy that requires an employee to discriminate against co-workers or third parties is an unlawful employment practice .....	20
C. Conflicts among the circuits regarding the applicable standard for determining an employee’s reasonable belief that the em- ployer’s conduct was unlawful under Title VII, 704(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) must be resolved.....	24
Conclusion.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Eighth Circuit, United States Court of Appeals August 22, 2023, Opinion, vacating the Judgment of the District Court .....	App. 1
Eighth Circuit, United States Court of Appeals August 22, 2023, Judgment, vacating and remanding the Judgment of the District Court .....	App. 23
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court April 21, 2022, Order denying Appellant/Defendants’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law or to Alter or Amend the Judgment.....	App. 26
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court March 10, 2022, Judgment for Petitioner/Appellee/Plaintiff.....	App. 33
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court March 4, 2022, Order granting Appellant/Defendants Motion for JNOV on punitive damages against Pulaski County Special School District (PCSSD), a political subdivision .....	App. 34
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court Jury Verdict.....	App. 36
Eighth Circuit, United States Court of Appeals October 5, 2023, Order denying Appellee’s Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> and by the Panel.....	App. 44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appellee/Plaintiff’s Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Filed September 13, 2023 .....	App. 46
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court Court’s Jury Instruction No. 13 ...	App. 64
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court Warren v. Kemp, Trial Transcript, Vol. 1, pages 68-70, 74-77 .....	App. 66
Eastern District of Arkansas, United States District Court Warren v. Kemp, Trial Transcript, Vol. 5, pages 1198-1202, 1209-1211 .....	App. 74



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Benson v. Little Rock Hilton Inn</i> , 742 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5, 17
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Briggs v. Univ. of Detroit-Mercy</i> , Case No.14- 1725 (6th Cir. May 12, 2015).....	28
<i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405 (2006).....	6, 31, 32, 35
<i>Butler v. Alabama Dept. of Transp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008).....	25, 29
<i>Carter-Obayuwana v. Howard University</i> , 764 A.2d 779 (D.C. 2001) .....	27
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268, 121 S.Ct. 1508 (2001) .....	25
<i>Cox v. Onondaga Cty. Sherriff's Dep't</i> , 760 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Crumpacker v. Kansas Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 338 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1180 (2004).....	27
<i>DeClue v. Central Illinois Light Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Drake v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 927 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>E.E.O.C. v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Equal Empl. Opportunity Commn. v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1599 (2019) .....	5, 17
<i>Fantini v. Salem State Coll.</i> , 557 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Fine v. Ryan Int’l Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Foster v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Harrington v. Vandalia-Butler Bd. of Educ.</i> , 585 F.2d 192 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 932, 99 S.Ct. 2053 (1979) .....	6, 18
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S.Ct. 367 (1993) .....	6, 32
<i>Hashimoto v. Dalton</i> , 118 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1122 (1998) .....	30
<i>Higgins v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Howard v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 605 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. REA, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454, 95 S.Ct. 1716 (1975) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1052 (2000) .....	21, 22, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas</i> , 664 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 778 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:82-CV-866-DPM, 2021 WL 1823137 (E.D. Ark. May 6, 2021).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Livingston v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 717 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996).....	27, 30
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Mattson v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Moore v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> , 32 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , U.S. 1081 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Munday v. Waste Management of North America, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1116 (1998).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payne v. McLemore’s Wholesale &amp; Retail Stores</i> , 654 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129, 124 S.Ct. 2342 (2004) .....	6, 32
<i>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Ray v. Ropes &amp; Gray LLP</i> , 799 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Reznik v. inContact, Inc.</i> , 18 F.4th 1257 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Robinson v. City of Fairfield</i> , 750 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 18, 19
<i>Sias v. City Demonstration Agency</i> , 588 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Sisco v. J. S. Alberici Const. Co. Inc.</i> , 655 F.2d 146 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 976 (1982).....	6, 27, 28, 34, 35
<i>Slagle v. County of Clarion</i> , 435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112, 108 S.Ct. 915 (1988).....	23
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP.</i> , 562 U.S. 170, 131 S.Ct. 863 (2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 906 (1972) .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338, 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	24
<i>Warren v. Kemp</i> , 79 F.4th 967 (8th Cir. 2023).....	17, 19, 29, 34
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 17, 19
<i>Womack v. Munson</i> , 619 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 979 (1981).....	21, 22
<i>Yazdian v. Conmed Endoscopic Techs., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Yee v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	3, 5, 24, 25, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3a .....	20, 24, 25, 36
Title VII, § 703 (1964), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	1, 2, 18-20, 22, 25
Title VII, § 704 (1964), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	2, 3, 20, 24, 25, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC Charge Statistics FY 1997 through 2022, at <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/data/charge-statistics-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-through-fy-2022">https://www.eeoc.gov/data/charge-statistics-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-through-fy-2022</a> (viewed on December 20, 2023) .....	24
Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues, Elements of Claims, ¶ II, § 2(e) (August 25, 2016) .....	20, 21
Model Civ. Jury Inst. 10.41 (2021) .....	31, 34
Third Circuit Model Jury Instruction, Retaliation ¶ 5.1.7 (last updated June 2023).....	30
